# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

#### Chapter 227.

Снар. 227.

An act authorizing the extending of a wharf into tide water at Rockland.

. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows to as Andamsean entitle

N. A. Farwell, John Crockett, and their associates, Wharf, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend a wharf into tide waters of Rockland bay, six hundred feet from low water mark, in a southerly direction from land owned by them near Commercial wharf.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### The consequence to be the same of the control Chapter 228.

An act to incorporate the Casco Iron Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James C. Churchill, John Sparrow, Harrington Corporators. Hinkley, Charles Jones and H. B. McCobb, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Casco Iron Company, for the purpose of manufacturing iron and steel of all kinds, in the town of Westbrook, with all the powers and privileges, and subject Powers, &c. to all the duties, liabilities and requirements provided for similar corporations, by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage the same for the purposes mentioned in the first section hereof, and to dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act, may call the First meeting, first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of its organization, by publishing a notice of the time and place of meeting two weeks successively in some newspaper printed in Portland.

Corporate name.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. . . . gilleta

[Approved March 20, 1854.]